DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

Court Address: 400 Justice Way, Suite 2009

Castle Rock, CO 80109

Telephone No.: (720) 437-6200

#### In the Matter of:

### CRYSTAL VALLEY SHOPS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

#### **Attorneys for District:**

Jennifer L. Ivey Alicia J. Corley

ICENOGLE SEAVER POGUE, P.C.

A Professional Corporation

4725 South Monaco Street, Suite 360

Denver, Colorado 80237 Telephone: 303.292.9100 Facsimile: 303.292.9101

E-mail: JIvey@IS-law.com

ACorley@ISP-law.com

Atty. Reg. # 37851 (Ivey)

50977 (Corley)

#### **▲Court Use Only▲**

Case Number: 2023 CV 30695

Div.: 5

#### OATH OF DIRECTOR AND EVIDENCE OF BOND IN THE MATTER OF CRYSTAL VALLEY SHOPS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

#### OATH OF DIRECTOR

I, Tamrin Apaydin, do (SWEAR, AFFIRM, or SWEAR BY THE EVERLIVING GOD) that I will support the Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the State of Colorado, and the laws of the State of Colorado, and will faithfully perform the duties of the office of Director upon which I am about to enter to the best of my ability.

Tamrin Apaydin, Director

STATE OF COLORADO	)
COUNTY OF El Paso	) ss. )
Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before Tamrin Apagain.	re me this 5th day of December, 2023by
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
My commission expires:02	26-2026
(SEAL)  KIMBERLY J MCGUIRE Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID # 20184008996 My Commission Expires 02-26-2026	Kiniberly Magine otary Public

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: In accordance with Sections 32-1-901 and 24-12-101, C.R.S., file this Oath of Director (1) with the county clerk and recorder in every county in which the District extends; (2) the Division of Local Government; and (3) the clerk of the court. The oath must be taken within 30 days after the individual's election, or if the election is cancelled, within 30 days after the election date or appointment to fill a vacancy. Oaths taken prior to the regular election date are invalid regardless of whether the election was held or cancelled.

#### **EVIDENCE OF BOND**

The Crystal Valley Shops Metropolitan District hereby provides evidence of bond for the above named director in satisfaction of the requirements of Section 32-1-901(2), C.R.S., attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and incorporated herein by this reference.

## **EXHIBIT A**Evidence of Bond



writing by the Company.

or Employee or position.

P.O. BOX 3967 PEORIA, IL 61612-3967 P: (800)645-2402 E: suretyaz@rlicorp.com RLISURETY.COM

# PUBLIC OFFICIAL POSITION SCHEDULE BOND

Bond No. <u>LSM1802547</u>

lter	n 1.	Name of Insured:	Crystal Valley Shops	Metropolitan D	strict		(±h	o "Inqurad"\
		Principal Address:	c/o Icenogle Seaver Denver, CO 80237	Pogue, P.C 472	5 South Mona	co Street #360	(tn	e "Insured")
lter	n 3.	Limit of liability doe	December 4, 2023 es not exceed the sum n Position there listed.	n specified in th			ns or written ac	ceptances
l <b>.</b>	INS	SURING AGREEME	NT					
	The	RLI Insurance Co	ompany, an Illinois o	orporation (the	"Company"), i	n consideration	of an agreed	premium is
	hel	d and firmly bound ι	unto	Crystal Va	<u>alley Shops Me</u>	etropolitan Distr	ict	
	of _	De	enver	_, <u>CO</u> , Oblige	e, for the faith	ful discharge c	of the duties of	f any Public
	Offi	icial or Employee w	while occupying any p	osition named	in the schedu	ıle attached, or	added theret	o by written
	acc	eptance of the Com	pany as to said positi	on after the	<u>4th</u> day	of <u>Decem</u>	ıber,	2023 .
II.	СО	NDITIONS						
A.		•	atic coverage is grante ewly created position			•		
		beginning, unless	r, that the automatic during the said thirty dule, and the Compan	day period the	Obligee has	requested in w	vriting that the	
		Coverage on any r	position may be incre	ased or decrea	sed upon writt	en request of t	he Obligee, if	agreed to in

position occupied by any Public Official or Employee causing such loss is or has been covered in the schedule, whether said loss occurred during any one or more years. The liability of the Company for any Public Official or Employee occupying more than one position at one time, or at different times, shall **not** exceed the largest amount of coverage specified for any single position occupied by said Public Official or Employee. The liability of the Company shall **never exceed** the amount in effect for the position when the act

**C. Liability.** The Company's liability under this bond shall **not** be cumulative, and in no event shall the Company be called upon to pay as a loss hereunder in an amount greater than the largest single amount for which the

**B.** Cancellation. Cancellation hereunder is effective, and all liability under this bond shall cease as to future acts or omissions as to any Public Official or Employee on the date specified in written notice given by the Obligee to the Company as to any or all positions or Public Officials or Employees, or after thirty days' written notice given by the Company to the Obligee of its intent to cancel this bond in its entirety, or as to any Public Official

OFF 0102 (2/93)

Page 1 of 3 Pages

00002304-30,30

of the Public Official or Employee causing the loss shall have occurred. In the event there are more Public Officials or Employees occupying the position covered in the schedule than are listed therein, the Company shall be liable for such proportion of the amount of coverage as the number of Public Officials or Employees listed bears to the number of Public Officials or Employees actually occupying the position when the loss occurred.

The Liability of the Company hereunder is subject to the terms and conditions of the following Riders, attached thereto:

None of the specifications of this Bond shall be altered or waived, except in writing by the Company executed by its President, Vice President, Secretary, Assistant Secretary or Treasurer.

Dated this <u>4th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2023</u>.

**RLI Insurance Company** 

Eric Raudins

Sr. Vice President



OFF 0102 (2/93)

Page 2 of 3 Pages
00002304-30,30

SCHEDULE OF POSITIONS - EFFECTIVE THE 4th DAY OF December, 2023.

(If there is more than one position of like classification, list by number, thus: Cashier No. 1, Cashier No. 2)

Schedule Number	Position Name	No.	Position Location	Bond Amount
1	Treasurer	1		\$ 5,000.00
2	Board Member	1		\$ 1,000.00
3	Board Member	1		\$ 1,000.00
4	Board Member	1		\$ 1,000.00
5	Board Member	1		\$ 1,000.00
6	Board Member	1		\$ 1,000.00
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### **RLI Insurance Company**

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

#### Know All Men by These Presents:

Bond No. <u>LSM1802547</u>

That this Power the approving of	•	nless attached to	he bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by
That the	RLI Insurance Company	. a co	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			in all states and the District of Columbia does hereby make,
			in the City of <u>Broadview Heights</u> , State of
_	_		: Vice President , with full power and authority hereby
			d on its behalf as Surety, for the following described bond.
Principal:	Crystal Valley Shops Metropolitar	n District	
Obligee:	Same as Principal		
Type Bond:	Public Official Position Schedule I	Bond	
<b>Bond Amount:</b>	\$ 10,000.00		
<b>Effective Date:</b>	December 4, 2023		
			certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of a surance Company, and now in force to-wit:
undertakings, corporate seal	Powers of Attorney or other oblimay be printed by facsimile."	gations of the o	is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, corporation. The signature of any such officer and the has caused these presents to be executed by
			4th day of <u>December</u> , 2023.
<u></u>	what has corporate	CORPORATA Z	RLI Insurance Company  By:  Eric Raudins  Sr. Vice President
ate of Ohio		·	Eric Raddins 51. Vice Freshaein
ounty of Cuyahoga	ss	WAY TINOISHIN	CERTIFICATE
n this <u>4th</u> day	y of <u>December</u> , <u>2023</u> , before me, Eric Raudins		I, the undersigned officer of
lly sworn, acknowl oresaid officer of th	edged that he signed the above Power of	nv ,	do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. It testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company
	111h. Acut		this 4th day of December, 2023.
7: Jill A. Scott		Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company
	JILL A SCOTT	riotaly ruone	By: Deffrey D. Pick  Corporate Secretary
	Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires		•
	My Comm. Expires September 22, 2025		A0006221_R